

Bid Tabulation

PART 1 - 200,000 GALLON MOORE LANE GROUND STORAGE TANK				Preferred Sandblasting & Painting, LLC 107 Anthony Lane Shelbyville TN 37160	W & O Construction Co., Inc. 150 Construction Drive Livingston TN 38570	Huffman Tank & Tower, Inc. 201 Burkesville Road Albany KY 42602	Scott I. Enterprises, Inc. 513 Calderwood Hwy Maryville TN 37801	Charlie Irwin Painting, LLC 104 Alpha Drive Franklin TN 37064	Utility Service Co., Inc. 535 Courtney Hodges Blvd. Perry GA 31069				
Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Tank Exterior Painting including preparation - (Zinc/Urethane/Fluoropolymer System)	1	LS	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 30,800.00	\$ 30,800.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 39,831.00	\$ 39,831.00
2	Tank Interior Painting including preparation - (Zinc Rich Primer/High Solids Epoxy System)	1	LS	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 36,400.00	\$ 36,400.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 41,952.00	\$ 41,952.00
3	Exterior Concrete Ring Wall Painting including brush blast preparation	1	LS	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
4	Provide Caulk and seal between tank ring wall and steel tank	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
5	Grind flush all sharp edges, weld spatter and burrs	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
6	Caulk pits deeper than 1/8" with surfacing epoxy	5	SF	\$ 20.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 400.00
7	Caulk interior roof lap seams and caulk gaps along top of roof shell where roof connects	325	LF	\$ 3.50	\$ 1,137.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 5.60	\$ 1,820.00
8	Remove existing 10" diameter roof vent and furnish and install a new 24" diameter flanged aluminum roof vent with a stainless steel insect screen including rubber isolation gasket	1	LS	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
9	Furnish and install 42" high, steel handrails, 8' each side of the roof hatch including mid-rail and 4" high steel kick-plate at the base of each section of rail and stainless steel chains at top and mid-rail heights	1	LS	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00
10	Furnish and install one (1) 42" high steel handrail with mid-rail from the tank hatch to the tank roof vent	1	LS	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
11	Provide and install new rubber gaskets and stainless steel nuts, bolts and washers for the 24" diameter shell manway	1	LS	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00
12	Remove the existing anchor bolt chairs and furnish and install new flared anchor bolt chairs	8	EA	\$ 700.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,000.00
13	Remove existing 2" drain plug and plug; furnish and install new 2" bronze drain	1	LS	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00
14	Replace existing overflow screen with a new stainless steel mesh screen	1	LS	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00
15	200,000 Gallon Moore Lane Tank Sterilization	1	LS	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
<b>Subtotal - Part 1</b>				<b>\$ 78,537.50</b>	<b>\$ 91,050.00</b>	<b>\$ 107,050.00</b>	<b>\$ 108,100.00</b>	<b>\$ 104,353.00</b>	<b>\$ 119,500.00</b>				

PART 2 - 200,000 GALLON GARNER ROAD GROUND STORAGE TANK				Preferred Sandblasting & Painting, LLC 107 Anthony Lane Shelbyville TN 37160	W & O Construction Co., Inc. 150 Construction Drive Livingston TN 38570	Huffman Tank & Tower, Inc. 201 Burkesville Road Albany KY 42602	Scott I. Enterprises, Inc. 513 Calderwood Hwy Maryville TN 37801	Charlie Irwin Painting, LLC 104 Alpha Drive Franklin TN 37064	Utility Service Co., Inc. 535 Courtney Hodges Blvd. Perry GA 31069				
Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
16	Tank Exterior Painting including preparation - (Zinc/Urethane/Fluoropolymer System)	1	LS	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 31,800.00	\$ 31,800.00	\$ 35,500.00	\$ 35,500.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 39,862.00	\$ 39,862.00
17	Tank Interior Painting including preparation - (Zinc Rich Primer/High Solids Epoxy System)	1	LS	\$ 32,200.00	\$ 32,200.00	\$ 36,400.00	\$ 36,400.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,442.00	\$ 40,442.00
18	Exterior Concrete Ring Wall Painting including brush blast preparation	1	LS	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
19	Remove defective grout and provide caulk and seal between tank ring wall and steel tank. Provide new non-shrink grout as needed prior to caulking	1	LS	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00
20	Grind flush all sharp edges, weld spatter and burrs	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
21	Caulk pits deeper than 1/8" with surfacing epoxy	15	SF	\$ 20.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,200.00
22	Caulk roof lapped seams and the crevice along the top of the shell at roof connection	125	LF	\$ 3.50	\$ 437.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5.60	\$ 700.00
23	Remove existing 12" diameter roof vent and furnish and install a new 24" diameter flanged aluminum roof vent with a stainless steel insect screen including rubber isolation gasket	1	LS	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
24	Provide and install a new stainless steel fall prevention safety cable and hardware on the existing interior ladder	1	LS	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
25	Provide and install 42" high, steel handrails, 8' each side of the roof hatch including mid-rail and 4" high steel kick-plate at the base of each section of rail and stainless steel chains at top rail and mid-rail height	1	LS	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
26	Furnish and install one (1) 42" high steel handrail with mid-rail from the tank hatch to the tank roof vent	1	LS	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
27	Provide and install new rubber gaskets and stainless steel nuts, bolts and washers for both 24" diameter shell manways	2	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00
28	Remove existing flap cover and insect screen. Install a new bolted flange on existing 6" pipe. Provide and install a bolted flange flap gate with stainless steel insect screen between flanges.	1	LS	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
29	Remove existing 2" drain plug and plug; furnish and install new 2" bronze drain plug	1	LS	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00
30	200,000 Gallon Garner Road Tank Sterilization	1	LS	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
<b>Subtotal - Part 2</b>				<b>\$ 75,487.50</b>	<b>\$ 85,650.00</b>	<b>\$ 109,450.00</b>	<b>\$ 107,700.00</b>	<b>\$ 106,004.00</b>	<b>\$ 99,950.00</b>				

PART 3 - 100,000 GALLON BOOKER RIDGE STANDPIPE				Preferred Sandblasting & Painting, LLC 107 Anthony Lane Shelbyville TN 37160	W & O Construction Co., Inc. 150 Construction Drive Livingston TN 38570	Huffman Tank & Tower, Inc. 201 Burkesville Road Albany KY 42602	Scott I. Enterprises, Inc. 513 Calderwood Hwy Maryville TN 37801	Charlie Irwin Painting, LLC 104 Alpha Drive Franklin TN 37064	Utility Service Co., Inc. 535 Courtney Hodges Blvd. Perry GA 31069				
Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
31	Tank Exterior Painting including preparation - (Zinc/Urethane/Fluoropolymer System)	1	LS	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 29,700.00	\$ 29,700.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 41,038.00	\$ 41,038.00
32	Tank Interior Painting including preparation - (Zinc Rich Primer/High Solids Epoxy System)	1	LS	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 30,400.00	\$ 30,400.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,143.00	\$ 35,143.00
33	Exterior Concrete Ring Wall Painting including brush blast preparation	1	LS	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00
34	Remove defective grout and provide caulk and seal between tank ring wall and steel tank. Provide new non-shrink grout as needed prior to caulking	1	LS	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
35	Grind flush all sharp edges, weld spatter and burrs	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
36	Caulk pits deeper than 1/8" with surfacing epoxy	20	SF	\$ 20.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,600.00
37	Caulk roof lapped seams and the crevice along the top of the shell at roof connection	300	LF	\$ 3.50	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 5.60	\$ 1,680.00
38	Furnish and install a stainless steel insect screen on the existing roof vent	1	LS	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
39	Provide and install a new stainless steel safety cable and stand-off hardware on the existing exterior ladder	1	LS	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
40	Repair existing float including new stainless steel pulleys and cables	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
41	Remove existing 3" drain plug and plug; furnish and install new 4" freeze-tolerant ball valve and hardware	1	LS	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00
42	100,000 Booker Ridge Tank Sterilization	1	LS	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
<b>Subtotal - Part 3</b>				<b>\$ 60,050.00</b>	<b>\$ 72,500.00</b>	<b>\$ 77,100.00</b>	<b>\$ 82,600.00</b>	<b>\$ 90,411.00</b>	<b>\$ 104,600.00</b>				

PART 4 - GENERAL				Preferred Sandblasting & Painting, LLC 107 Anthony Lane Shelbyville TN 37160	W & O Construction Co., Inc. 150 Construction Drive Livingston TN 38570	Huffman Tank & Tower, Inc. 201 Burkesville Road Albany KY 42602	Scott I. Enterprises, Inc. 513 Calderwood Hwy Maryville TN 37801	Charlie Irwin Painting, LLC 104 Alpha Drive Franklin TN 37064	Utility Service Co., Inc. 535 Courtney Hodges Blvd. Perry GA 31069				
Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
43	Bonds and Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 8,685.00	\$ 8,685.00
44	Work Change Directive Allowance where directed by Owner or Engineer	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
<b>Subtotal - Part 4</b>				<b>\$ 22,500.00</b>	<b>\$ 28,000.00</b>	<b>\$ 21,000.00</b>	<b>\$ 28,600.00</b>	<b>\$ 28,685.00</b>	<b>\$ 35,000.00</b>				
<b>Total - Part 1 + Part 2 + Part 3 + Part 4</b>				<b>\$ 236,575.00</b>	<b>\$ 277,200.00</b>	<b>\$ 314,600.00</b>	<b>\$ 327,000.00</b>	<b>\$ 329,453.00</b>	<b>\$ 359,050.00</b>				

I do hereby certify this to be a true and correct representation of the bids.

*Keith Davis*  
 Keith Davis, P.E.  
 STATE OF TENNESSEE  
 5/19/16  
 No. 16628